to one or more variables under investigation. The population of the study comprises of all members of Agricultural Cooperatives 

who are small-scale farmers in South-East, Nigeria. The total number of agricultural cooperatives in South-East, Nigeria is four 

thousand, eight hundred and eighty-eight (4,888) cooperative societies with a membership strength of eighty thousand, eight hundred 

and sixty (60,860) which serve as the population of the study (Source: each State Ministry of Agriculture, 2025). The sample size of 

the study is statistically determined using Taro Yamane's (1964) formula for the finite population, which gave a sample size of 398.